TURN

Quick Start Guide
RhinoCAM 2025

Published: February 2025







Contents 3

Table of Contents

Quick Start 5
Resource Guide 7
About this Guide 8
I ¥ L= 1 I TN 8
2 About the TURN MoOdUIE.......c.oieuiieiieiiii s s s s s s e s m s s s s na s sna s snn s ann s 8
3 USIiNG thisS GUIE........oeeiiie it e r s s s e s ra s e e s e na s e na s s e s s rnnnsenn 9
4 Watch the Video!.... ... e e e e e e na 10
Getting Ready 11
1 Running RAINOCAM 2025...........ccuuiiiiieiirie i s s s s raa s s s ransssens 11
2 About the RhIiNO DiSPlay......cccuiiiiieiiieiiiiiirris s s s s ssnssrassrasreasresrnsssnsssnsssnssnnssnsssnnsenssennss 1
3 Launch the TURN ModUle..........c.iiiuiiieiie e rr s s s s s e e e nan 12
4 Load the Part Model........ .. s s s e s s r s na s na s n e m s emn s 15
5 Machining Strategy........ccuuiiiiiiuiiiiiiii i 17
6 Main Programming StePsS......cccivuiiiuiiiiiiiiriirrerrass s s smasrn s srassrassessrnsssnsssnssnnnsensrnnsennsennss 18
7 Define the Machine TOOl..... ..o e e 18
8 Select the POSt ProCeSSOr.......c.oiuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiriisc s s s s s s e s s s s s na s sna s smnsannss 19
Defining the Machine Setup 22
1 Define the Part GeOmMetry.... ..o s n s e m s e s e e e s e nnrnan 22
2 Create the StoCk GEOMEtrY........cciiieuiiiii i e e 26
3 Align the Part and Stock.............oiiiiieiiiiiii i 28
4 Specify the Material........ccccu i s s e nrrnn e 30
5 The Machining SetupP......ccccciieiiieiiiiiriirir s s rm e s e rr s rn s rn s en s sns s ransnanrnnsennsennss 32
6 Setthe WOIK Zero..... ... s s e rra s s s e s n s s s s ran s narnasemnsannss 33
Create a Cutting Tool 37
Outer Diameter Turn Roughing 41
1 Selectthe Cutting TOOL........coovuiiiiiii e e 42
2 SetFeedsand SPeeAS.....ccccu i i e e r e n e e s e e ren e enaaenanans 43
3 Set Clearance GeOMERIY.......ccoiveiiieiiii s s s s rm s ra s rra s reasre s rnsssnsssnssnansnnnrnnssnnsennns 44
4 Set Global Parameters..........cooiuiiieiiiiiii i e e 46
5 Set Roughing Parameters...........oiiiuiiiieiiiiiiiiir s s e e e 47
6 Set Entry/Exit Parameters.........coiiiiieiiiiiieiiiric i e e 48

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



4 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

7 Simulate the Toolpath...........cc i e e s s s s s ra s na s ennsennss 52

Outer Diameter Turn Finishing 57
1 Set Finishing Parameters...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiir i e 57

2 Simulate the Toolpath.... ... s e e e e na s 63

3 Post-Process the Toolpath...........cceiieiiiiiiii s s s e e 65
Generate Reports 68
1 Machining Information...........c.o i 68

2 Shop DocUumMENtatioN........cccuiiiiiiiiiirccrc s s e e e re e s n e n s s ra s rarna e rnnnennrennns 69

Where to go for more help 72
Index 73

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Quick Start

Quick Start
RhinoCAM®
TURN Module 2025

Prefer Printed Documentation? Check Herel

What's New | Quick Start Play List

Quick Start Guides for each RhinoCAM 2025 module are available in both PDF and Video format.

Refer to the following information to access these resources:

D:I How to Access the Quick Start Guide Documents

To help you quickly get started in working with each module, select one of the Help
buttons located on the RhinoCAM 2025 Learning Resources dialog.

You will find:
e Quick Start Guides
e What's New documents

e Online Help links

The Quick Start Guides will help you step through an example tutorial which will
illustrate how to use the module. To access the Learning Resources dialog:

1. From the Rhino Main Menu, drop down the Main menu and select Learn ...

29 Untitled - Rhincceros Mot For Resale Lok - [Pesspective]

Fibe Edit View Curve Surface Sclid Mesh Dimension  Transform  Tools  Analyze FRender Panels  RhineCAM

Command: |

Swandard  C(Plames  SetView  Display  Select  Viewpertileyout  Visbility Transferm  Curve Tes

Lesm ...

0O E‘Hglj.'ﬁ | "‘“ﬂ J’pﬂ:ﬁ.@ﬁ,aﬁ ﬁ-"‘;ﬂ“Z?_# MILL

. RhinaCAM - Machinang Browser
T fMILLT\'.ﬁ. Program Simulate & F-E0
;;’;E_;_} W Muchine B Stock = -." Wark Jeta 3- EETT R
=L O Post B8 wign = =f 2w G SAsis v my e
hﬁf.jj. Bl Setup = B2 Material  Af 3xisadv - gy Heles -
@ Machine Setup ock Machining Operations

a«"'?‘ = | Machining Job

# Machine - 3 Axis

g‘@; 5 Post - Fanuclm

E'! @l Sock - Mone
=) Frotures - Mone
jj i K Setupt

-~

TURM

MESH
NEST
ART

To access the Learning Resources dilog in RhinoCAM

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation

FreeMILL

Profile-MEST

NC-EDIT

Check for Updates ...
License ...
Web-site

Abaidt ...


https://mecsoftcorp.github.io/RhinoCAM-2025/Resources/RhinoCAM2025-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoft.com/WhatsNew/WhatsNewInRhinoCAM2025.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLx9G05pFm0QIUNzsIyNrabMhoo9bXvwE4

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

2. Select a document from the Learning Resources dialog to get started using the

module of your choice.

¥ You can also select the Open Quick Start Files Folder button located at the bottom
of the dialog to open the Quick Start folder where the source files (start and

completed versions) are located.

| Learning Resources

Welcome to RhinoCAM 2025!

Togetstarted as quickly as possible use the following resources.

CAM

|

What's New?

Profile-MEST

@ L
On-Line Help Quick Start
MEST

@ LU
On-line Help Quick Start

Where to go for more help:

Web Resources

On-Line Help

On-line Help

MILL
On-Line Help Quick Start
G-Code

@

Quick Start

ART

@

Quick Start

TURN |
On-Line Help Quick Start

To getyourspecific support questions answered click here to fill out a support form.

Forall otherinformation visit ourweb-site www.mecsoftcom

Open Quick Start Files Folder

Learning Resources Dialog

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Resource Guide 7

Resource Guide

Download this PDF Guide for a list of the available RhinoCAM 2025 Resources.

D:J 2025 RhinoCAM 2025 Resource Guide

_""ﬂ\w The 2025 RhinoCAM 2025 Resource Guide!
2025
RhinoCAM 18Pages

Resource Guide | .
o~ o ol Lists PDF downloads and Online resources including Quick Start
Guides, Reference Guides, Exercise Guides, Tutorials and

More.

—

Prefer Printed Documentation? Check Here!

What's New | Quick Start Play List

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation


https://www.mecsoft.com/ResourceGuides/2024/RhinoCAM/RhinoCAM2024-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoftcorp.github.io/RhinoCAM-2025/Resources/RhinoCAM2025-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoft.com/WhatsNew/WhatsNewInRhinoCAM2025.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLx9G05pFm0QIUNzsIyNrabMhoo9bXvwE4

8 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

About this Guide

3.1 Useful Tips

Here are some useful tips that will help you use this guide effectively.
1. For purposes of brevity, Rhino refers to both Rhinoceros 6 or Rhino 7.

2. Copy the tutorial part files in a location other than the installation folder to make sure you
have read/write privileges to the files.

3. Once you start working with the tutorial file, save your work periodically!

4. Don’tstress out too much if you are having trouble with the tutorial. Call us or send us
email and we can help you out.

5. Most of all have fun!

3.2 About the TURN Module

The RhinoCAM 2025 TURN module offers fast gouge free solids/surface model machining
technology coupled with cutting simulation/verification capabilities for programming 2 Axis CNC
Lathes, running inside Rhino. This integration allows for seamless generation of toolpath and cut
material simulation/verification inside Rhino for programming CNC lathes that support 2 axis
machining.

The module also comes with numerous post-processors to output the programmed G-code to
some of the most popular machines on the market. A simple and well thought-out user interface
makes this system one of the most intuitive and easy to use.

You can work with native Rhino data as well as any of the data and file types that can be imported
into Rhino for solids, surfaces and mesh objects. Then you can use the RhinoCAM 2025 TURN
module with its wide selection of tools and tool path strategies to create machining operations
and associated tool paths for 2 Axis Lathes. These tool paths can be simulated, verified, and finally
post-processed to the controller of your choice.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



About this Guide 9

[ LT c:

B foe Wew <one Sufece Sobd Wesh Drmemion Trewfoen Tock Asdyos Ao Pessh ecd0OMNT LS Rhrodhld  Help
L ermare:|

Saaws | CPama | Sal Diagly Sk Laveat by Trasrtrn - Cires Toslh | S Tock Sl Tacks Pante Tods | Dosing | Wt 275
ODEE&0 0 0~8 05037

Tec kTt
[PEE< Y709 0008 T®ie

2,
("4
=]
e
2
o
[

o E W
ote man —
" PiinalisA MO8 - Machining Dijacss

ot
7 &
=1
L
o,
&,
=
T
£
[
HE

Dot it | 41| Feb02, Tip Avegfu® g | PPWL308 P10 o ———— ey
b | e [ b [ e (b ) e [T (] hna [ ] e ] P (] Dt
ERLE ) 0000 ncea EUris GnaSasp | Orho | Flanar | Ounep | Sradiract | Gumbel | Recort Wt | Feer W

e
RhinoCAM’s TURN Module Quick Start Guide

3.3 Using this Guide

If you have installed RhinoCAM 2025 successfully on your computer and are now looking at the
blank screen and wondering what to do next, this is the guide for you. This guide will explain how
to get started in using the RhinoCAM 2025 TURN module to program a simple part through an
example.

This guide will illustrate how to machine a part using Turn Roughing and Finishing operations.
Even though we are using a 3D model, it will become apparent as we go that we could also
machine this part using just a 2-D curve. Since all parts that can be created in a 2-Axis lathe are
solids or surface of revolutions, it is enough to just describe the profile that needs to be revolved
to create this shape.

This guide has two associated Rhino files that you can find located in the QuickStart folder under
the installation folder. The firstis a finished file that contains all of the completed toolpaths and
machining operations and represents the file that you should end up with after working through
this guide. The other is a starter file that contains only the geometry. Use the completed file as a
reference. Copy the starter file and use it to begin the guide.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



10

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

3.4

TURNQuickStartTutorial.3dm

Watch the Video!

Want to see a video demonstration of this quick start guide? Just click on the play list below and
watch the TURN Quick Start Guide video.

Here is alink to the complete 2025 Video Play List

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation


https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLx9G05pFm0QIrYEAcxyHEZMCkrW2cVd4l

Getting Ready 11

Getting Ready

41 Running RhinoCAM 2025

Locate the Rhinoceros 7 (or Rhinoceros 8) shortcut on your desktop and double click to launch the
application.

Alternatively you can also click on the Windows Start button and select All Programs. Go to the
program group containing Rhinoceros 7 (or Rhinoceros 8). (The name of this program group will
usually be called Rhinoceros, unless you specified otherwise during setup.)

Once you locate the program group, select it and then select Rhinoceros to launch the application.

If the installation was successful, upon launching of Rhino you should observe a menu entry called
RhinoCAM 2025 in the main menu bar of Rhino.

If you do not see this menu entry then please check the On Line Help document of the product
(found in the installation folder) for help with trouble shooting the installation.

4.2 About the Rhino Display

Before we begin, let's talk a bit about the RhinoCAM display. When you run RhinoCAM for the
very first time, your screen may look this.

)

e B Ve G etme b Uk Do lwedee Terh bl Sede Frud BRI MelSMEH S
G | g
ey (Paran, Rm'an [ i g s Smidey Towwfen JoraTmi Gotem Ui Gk Tem  eh Te B ol Drofiey  Smsed 2]

DEEaf a0 f + 20HATH= =XV 080320 10,0

G o e - R e g [P —— ®
h,:.'.: aen bk gt lq\— e m|‘:- - 1--..--4 A BB e G:....; 1:‘* g
S Ml T Sl ol LA -
L [ i T g * [F R e - - .
A= === =™ 7S Rhino Plug- ;
ﬂ:’: El T e L] - e
Ge oo - in Modules o
2k - :
of, ol i
a5 1
) .
¥
Ry
o, E
gt .
lhr .

%‘f ] B b Ui o 80t L]

PR e S——

T

i, B :-‘J""EE Wit - N

g bt | Mg | e | g ¥

T e [ P [ [ D 00 P e ] ] o s P ] B
OPes | k33T MR G0 | e (o ey O | Pt Do DSTian | e | Miieiitin | Ml CPUme 10

These windows on the left belong to plug-in modules that are currently loaded. For now, let's
close all of them.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



12 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

" Render Panels Rhino2DPRINT RhinoCAM

Rty

)

“yve Tools ' Surface T

! hl
5 G, §
\%‘A @; La Ty

",
P

Solid Tools ' Mesh Tools

0,0 0,9,

g Browser g} RhinoCAM 2016 - Machinifi_
.":E'Iate o g - & "lrg Tools Gﬂegio

T ar o e

R A e T
g |

+

2]

DEEafxg0~f+r0d2TH=-=FP090203d "0L9
oy [

!
;
:

[

g T -
= - = ;
@‘_-l s Fogama
5% -
i - am
e : [ )
oy =

L S .
=0 = 5
B pas ¥
I

4

[
7 e [ [ P [ [ T e ] i | P || D
Ofae AT pENE | D0 e (et e T . Tl

4.3 Launch the TURN Module

Now, let's begin by launching the RhinoCAM 2025 TURN module.
1. From the Rhino main menu bar, you will see the RhinoCAM menu item.

2. Drop-down the menu and pick TURN to load the TURN module.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Getting Ready 13

&Y TURNChsickStantTutorial (160 KB) - Rhinccerss § Not For Resste Lab - [Perspective]
File Edit WView Curve Susface Solid Mesh Dimension  Transform  Tools Analyze Render Panels | RhinoCAM Help
Command: | Learn .

Stendard  CPlanes  SetView  Display  Select  Viewportlayout  Visibility Transform  Cunve Too FreeMILL

DeESTXRO0~M + 2502 H= «E50 wm

RnoCAM 2120 - Machining Brower _
lf\:i Program | Simulate aF B0 Frete st

‘ Lathe ‘@ Stock = of* WorkZew 3§ - =y
(n¢*anm @ wign | [P Tuming =g - MEST
[j:n‘m‘ [B Part = = Mateiol [ Holes - P
B""l Setup Stock Machining Operations R
& | Machining Job
m -%‘ i Machine - Lathe Check for Updates ...
9_0, iz Post- Fanuc License ...
E_‘ 4’, E Part - Mone Wek-site
12 > Joatun e
£ & } About ..

3. Docked on the left you will see the Machining Browser and the Machining Objects
Browser. When you first run RhinoCAM 2025, these two browsers my be docked side by
side. However, you can move them anywhere on the screen that feels comfortable for
you.

By D8 Vem Cuve lefr Geld Mk Ceeesse Taeslee Tk beaire Besfe Fawh BueKIONT ResCAAl Hep
'l.‘—tl

2

T—ﬁ-__'___-'__’-_hﬂ

Dﬂiﬂ-ﬂ':& E‘I EI-"'ﬂ‘ -:P#.EJ H.ﬂ'ﬁﬂ-‘ = 00,0000 0L

-l'\.:i ::r-: Seaan & " H'II‘ T:.‘,;:q" :E
ge 3 QL B &
:BE:. Diw | FEstst [ e - i
ﬁ T e Machining :
i‘i et Objects =
s | B Browser :
4 & 1
Rp \ o
T o :
i Machining F

s H
- Browser .
@, 5 :

O L
T —

17 e (] b [ el e U] B ] P ) e [ i [ i [ P || G
s (L] 14308 EEL ] bl [ ostear G ek PR Ok el P L]

4. Forexample, let's move the Machining Objects Browser so that it displays under the
Machining Browser on the left. Simply left-click and hold the title bar of the browser and
dragit around on your screen.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



14

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

e
DBHBOX00~0 + 2542 O lm 50 0,080,008 100,
o ] oy | e 22 -9 &
|3 G P

2+

en..

- piae

B
Iy
&
::‘_'.q _DPH [J R }_1
BT = [ TR — :
{.} e T s
=X e '
e, Pt e
r+ A = :
a'fh E
=,
T ",
e :
[ g
7 -
@ 8 .

EswE

[

1 e 7] ) e ] ) e ] 0 7 P ) o ) il [ et W |
A T o | Gl Rl Pl Wesah ed T

While do so you will see possible docking location highlight on the display.

5. We'll drag the Machining Objects Browser over the base of the Machining Browser until
the cursor activates the the bottom docking location as shown below.

When the preview of the new location displays, let go of the right-mouse button and the
browser will move to that location.

mumhhm-—mwumwhmmq

L2

Duginy  Sefem  Vasgen Lipma Vabdey  Trewiew  Cores Tosln Sortecs Toow  SobnTomh Mash Tocls Beegw Tl Dewieg  Mesail
|Dﬂiiﬂihﬂﬁﬂ*ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂ*nww?iwﬂﬂﬂt‘mhi

Fa%s.)0 .@J-l.‘

E

Iy
@
B
@,
X
s
L= |
Lo
Sty
&4

BHDE~
IR P

&,
e i le s el = ) S

g | Tap | R | Mgpe | 2
IFHM_DD-DH
N G g | (o | P | O |

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Getting Ready 15

6. You can also re-size the height and width of each browser making sure that all of the
command icons and menus are easily accessible.

tin i Wew Cuvw efmwr el Meb (e Goedee  fah beokies  Gesie fowh B KPST Bl b ey
fI—Il

=+

‘imtday Trewhwm  Cores Tosh  Sortuce Toow  SoboTosin  Mash Tooks  Beeow Tooh Drafieg  Mes e

ﬂaiﬂﬂxhurﬁ+#pkﬁﬁm~n-wtivoﬂﬂt*ﬂﬁﬂ

E‘ﬂh-—- r—.-. ﬂ.i*-d!i_
'h\""\' ‘.Lm dock - o W Te N
':3_'. AT F. :I._.,‘a-n__
(= =0 T T T o
e-; g Smock [T S—
S ey ok

oelOd
* oEld

=
S

H

3
- Ele oo

| Feurited | Tog | R | Rga | &
et [ e [ i [ e e ] [ e () B [ [ et [ i [ o | i
L SRR L R -1} e e et Gy e oAl ey BeeTioon | Gembal | REseG | Pl CFU e TSN

4.4 Load the Part Model

“Part” refers to the geometry that represents the final manufactured product. You can create parts
within Rhinoceros or import geometry created in another CAD system.

1. SelectFile / Open from the Main Menu bar or click the Open icon from the Standard bar.

File Edit View Curve Surface Solid
"Cnmman-:l:

“ Standard | CPlanes ' SetView ' Display

NEEsSDxho rj‘
[}_%MM Machmmg-; Bn::

2. Fromthe Open dialog box, select the TURNQuickStartTutorial.3dm file from the C:
\ProgramData\MecSoft Corporation\RhinoCAM 2025 for Rhino x.x\QuickStart\ folder.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



16 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

As mentioned before, it is advisable to make a copy of this part at a suitable alternative
folder so that you have write privileges to modify the part.

B By default, the ProgramData folder is "hidden" from view. Here are the steps
to Show hidden files and folders:

1. For Windows 8 users: Go to Control Panel > Appearance and Personalization >

Folder Options.
For Windows10 users: Go to Control Panel > Appearance and Personalization >

File Explorer Options.

2. Select View tab and under advanced settings select Show Hidden files and
folders, clear the check boxes for:

e Hide extensions for known file types

e Hide protected operating system files (Recommended)

Advanced settings:

Always show menus -
Display file icon on thumbnails
Display file size information in folder tips
Display simple folder view in Mavigation pane
[ Display the full path in the title bar {Classic folders only)
Hidden files and folders
(™) Do not show hidden files and folders
@ Show hidden files and folders
[ Hide extensions for known file types
B
[ Launch folder windows in a separate process
Remember each folder's view settings -

E

3. Click Apply and OK.

The part appears as shown below

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Getting Ready 17

MILLQuickStartTutorial.3dm

n You can import 2D drawings, Solid, Surface and Mesh models that are
supported in Rhinoceros.

3. Fromthe Rhino display, double-left-click on the Perspective View tab to maximize it.

16 RhinoCAM  Help r

3 -
L "
Q?uls /'Mesh Tools ' Render Tools ymf
009 Vw50 2

4.5 Machining Strategy

Based on the type of geometry of this part, we will machine this model out of a cylindrical
aluminum blank that is 3inches diameter and a minimum length of 3% inches. Asthe part has
only features on the outer diameter (OD) to be machined, we will machine this out by using a
Turn Roughing and a Finishing operation. We will also use just a single diamond insert with a 20
degree relief angle and 0.02 inch tip radius with 0.5 inch inscribed circle radius for performing all

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



18 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

machining. We will also assume that the cylinder blank will be held on the chuck over to the left
side on the CNC lathe.

4.6 Main Programming Steps

The following steps will be followed in machining this model. Some of these steps will have to be
performed just once and others may have to be repeated to complete the machining.

1. Define the Machine and Post Processor to use.

2. Define the Part and Stock Geometry, Material and Work Zero.
3. Create and Select a Tool to use for machining
4

Create the Machining Operations including the Feeds and Speeds, the Clearance
Geometry and other Cutting Parameters.

Generate the toolpaths.
Simulate the toolpaths.

Post Process the toolpaths.

© N o U

Generate Shop documentation.

4.7 Define the Machine Tool

Let's start by defining the Machine to use for this job.
1. From the Program Tab select Lathe to display the dialog box.

TUF‘.NII'J:B Program Simulate & - & @

@ Lathe ‘:‘E) Stock ~ “ Work Zero 3g -
% Pos \E Align Uj; Turning ™ ¢ -
& Part ~ 3= Material [l Holes ~

Setup Stock Machining Operations

Lathe

w® Turning Machine Tool
Setup

—

% Stock - Maone
=

S= Setup 1

2. Select the Turning Machine Setup tab and then set Maximum RPM to 10000.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Getting Ready 19

Machine Tool Setup * by

Machine Tool Coordinate System Tumning Machine Setup

b awrnirnum B PR

e

—_—1
=
=
=]
=
4

Tool Change Pozition
X

2 A S

Trawel Limitz

5 Minimum | -200 £ Minirnum : DE
5 M awinnurn | 200 2 W asirun : Eg

919

3. Pick OK and notice that the Machine - Lathe now appears under Machining Job in the
Machining Browser.

= Machining Job
i Post- Fanuc
Dj Part - Maone
% Stock - None

?_-;: Setup 1

4.8 Selectthe Post Processor

Next, we'll define the Post Processor.

1. From the Program tab select Post to display the dialog.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




20

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

WHNI'_ﬂﬂ Program Simulate o & @
@ Lathe ‘:E) Stock - “ Work Zero 3g -

i Post \E Align u:f; Turning ~ % -
= F'aL\a}* }= Material [[J& Holes ~

Setup Stock Machining Operations
Post
25y et Turning Post-Processor

Options

._

Q Stock - Mone

i Setup 1

2. Forthe Current Post Processor, select Fanucl from the list of available posts.

3. Thensetthe Posted File Extension to .nc. Other file extensions are available depending
on your machine requirements.

Select Post-Processor >

Select Pozt-Processar

Fozt-Processor Type
(®) Jze Legacy Post () Use Programmable Post

Select Post Processar
Current Post Processarn;
Fanuc w | Edit ..

Faolder to load post-processor files from:

C:AProgramb atahhecSaft Carparation®,

L]

] Cancel Help

4. Pick OK and notice that the Post type is now defined under the Machining Job tree in the
Machining Browser.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Getting Ready 21

=1, Machining Job
y Machine - 3 Axis
Ei Stock - Mone
@ Fixtures - Mone
g Setup 1

n By default, post processor files are located under:

C:\ProgramData\MecSoft Corporation\Rhinoceros x.x\Plug-
ins\RhinoCAM 2025\Posts\MILL\SPM

The program to send the posted output is set to notepad.

5. Now let's have a look at the Post related Preferences. Pick the CAM Preferences icon at
the top left of the Program tab and then select the Post-Processor tab as shown below.

L - [ 1
TURM .D Program Samulate a g '@‘
.‘. Lathe q Stock = o™ WorkZere 3 | Preferences

i Post @ Align u‘]n Tuming ~ 55 = - -
E Part ~ = blatenal El Holes ~ Gearnsty Progeam to serd pocled e o
L Stk Machining Operations Shock [
'5:: L achining Operation: | natepad
= |- Machining Job Cutting Tool: )
‘ Machine - Lathe Feeds & Spaeds Pasted File MNaming Corroentons
i% Post- Ahha Machining “when a Machining Dperationis] ix sebected foe Posting, use
BB Pot-None P File blame+h achining Operation N
Q Stock - None Toolpath s £ 2. =
& Setup Simulation When a Selup is selected lor Posting, use
User Inteitace Prast File Namse+Setup Name w
a— ) T “w'hier pocling ol i s, uss
Licssnzing Past Fie Hame -
Pasted Fila Exdantion: | e L A Mew
[[] File Estersion: irom Pau&w
[] Shows Output Dislog when Fost Frocessing

For Post File Extension select .nc from the dropdown list. If you need a different
extension, pick the Add New button and enter your file extension and pick OK. The

posted file extension looks like this: my-gcode-file.nc

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



22

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Defining the Machine Setup

5.1

Define the Part Geometry

Part Geometry constitutes the end product of the manufacturing operation. The TURN module
requires you to select solid/surfaces/polygon meshes or curves that defines the part geometry.
Once selected this part geometry will be used for all machining operations.

1. From the Program tab select Part and then Select Turn Part from the menu to display the
dialog.
TURN | Program Simulate o -8 @
@ Lathe ‘Q) Stock * o™ Work Zero & -

% Post \E Align Uji Turning ™ &g =

Uj Part|~| #= Material u:i- Haoles =

“Machining Operations

Qrient Select
Part Turn F‘art%v
22 Post- Ahha Select Part Geometry

Part - None| oo 5ot Part

Im
(b Stack - Mon TUrn Part

E. Setup 1

2. Pick the Select Solid/Surfaces(s) button.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup 23

Select Part Geomnetry for Turning Operations >
Turning Part Geometry
Surface(s)
Curve(s)
Fart Solid/Surface(z] Part Curve(z)
Select a Solid or one or mare Surfaces Select one or mare contiguous
reprezenting the revalved Part Curves and/or Surface Edges
#  Selected Machining Featurelz] #  Selected Machining Feature]z)
< > < >
> Bemove &l || % Bemove Active > Remove Al . Remove
[3\‘5 Select Solid/Surface(z) [3\‘5 Select Curvelz)
| Save | | Cancel | | Presview | | Help

3. The dialogis minimized and allows us to select Part Objects.
4. Selectthe 3D solid and then right-click or press Enter to accept the selection.

5. The dialog reappears and lists the selected surfaces under Selected Machining Features.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



24

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Selert P Geometry Tor Tumnesy Dierstesns

Tiamarg Pt Geecostiry |

Curve(i)
Pt Sold/Sariacnlt) Pt Curvaiis]
Selerl & Sokd of ore o e Sl s
e lenine] e Pt
[ B Soberod b

Sasiecl ore o Baee
mmmm
£l .I Sploctod Machreg Festuefs)
i Sasfacei

[}( m—..v:][xm- :
&

. i’x Remr il | [ n—:-]
et Saatacels] |k

St Curvela |

i) () (ohwen) (i)

6. Now pick Save.

7. The Partis now defined and listed under the Machining Job in the Machining Browser.
&~ Machining Job
------- ‘ Machine - Lathe

- o

Post - Fanuc

Setup 1

8. Now select Part - Defined from the Machining Job in the Machining Browser. Switch to
the Top View. You can see the actual 2D profile that was created to use in toolpath
computations.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup

fod

wm Tools Analyze Render Panels  Rhin

ves=Yes DrawWires=No DrawGrid=Yes Drav

sibility ' Transform ' Curve Tools ' Surface Tool:

@ ’EJ: EE‘ ﬁ] E;: I-%D: ?A [%‘

BHEo 20@
L% T &~

B RO

n In the future, if surfaces are selected as part geometry, the

system will slice the selected surfaces with the ZX plane of the
Machine Coordinate System (MCS) and use the resultant curves as
the actual profile to be machined on the lathe.

Alternatively you can perform the slicing using CAD tools and select
just the resultant curve as the part profile. If you select a curve to
represent the Part, make sure the curve is a 2D curve that lies in the
ZX plane of the MCS. By default the ZX plane is the same as the XY
plane of the World Coordinate System.

25

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




26 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

5.2 Create the Stock Geometry

In this step we'll define the raw stock from which to cut the part.

1. First, switch back to the Perspective View.

w—

‘m Tools Analyze Render Panels Rhino3DPRI

rves=Yes DrawWires=No DrawGrid=Yes Drawﬂges;?
*ibility " Transform ' Curve Tools ' Surface Tools | Soli

.ﬂ_@:LoDQ [ggo

2. From the Program tab select Stock and then select Cylinder Stock from the menu to
display the dialog.

Program l Simulate & g " @
“ Lathe q Stuclcl' “ Work Zero ﬁ v

& Post Cylinder Stock
F Part - |}
Part Cylinder Stock )
Setup ions

Offset Stock

Revolve Stock
Stock from selection

Export Stock as 5TL

Delete Stock

3. Under Outer Dimensions, set Radius (R) to 1.5 and Length (L) to 3.25.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup 27

Create cylindrical stock model >

Stock Geometry

2 Outer
Radius (R)

Inner
Length {1}

Cuter Dimenzions

Radius (] (15 12 Length[L) [325 %]

Inner Dimensions

Radius [1] Length I ﬂ

| ()% || Cancel || Help |

4. Pick OK and notice that the Stock type now appears under Machining Job in the Machining
Browser.

=-J, " Machining Job
------- i Machine - Lathe
------- i_b Post - Fanuc
|3 Part - Defined

Stock - Cylinder Stock

5. If the stock does not display on the screen when selecting Stock - Cylinder Stock from the
Machining Browser, select the Stock Visibility icon located at the base of the Machining
Browser.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



28 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

@dii B

Stock Visibility

2 Toggle Stock Visibility

5.3 Align the Part and Stock

Once the stock model is created you can move it in alignment with the part if needed.

1. From the Program tab select Align.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup

Program Simulate

Y

29

@ Lathe Q Stock -
@ Post @@ Align
& Part -~ = Matlal

“ Work Zero 3g -
W Turning ~ % -
m: Holes -

Machining Operations

Setup Stock

Align Part and/or Stock
Geomnetry

=
N SocGyinaersoc
ﬁ Setup 1

q}ﬁ'-. 1

2. ForZAlignment select Right and then pick OK.
Align Part and/or Stock Geometry ot

Align Stock about Part

Z Alignrment

i) Left () Center (®) Right

| k. || Cancel || Help

3. If you switch to the Front View, you see that the stock is now aligned to the right side face
of the part geometry in the Z axis of the lathe.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



30 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

5.4 Specify the Material

We will now set the material for the stock geometry. The material definition can be used for
display purposes as well as to compute feeds and speeds values for machining.

1

2.

From the Program tab select Material to display the dialog.

"IURHIW Program | Simulate 2 }'@ 9

ﬂ Lathe Q Stock “ Work Zero 3g -
i Post . Align Dﬂ Turning ™ ¢ -
& Part ~ 3= Material [l Holes ~

Setup Stoc Machining Operations

- Stock - Cylinder Stock

- 'Seh‘ﬂ

W"’MW

For Material, select Aluminum-6061 from the list of available materials and then pick OK.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup 31

Select Stock Material 4

Choose Stock Material

Material File

FeedsSpeedsDatalNCH.aml |

Material

 ALUMINUM - 5061 v|

Material Texture

Source folder for material files:

ygramDataMecSoft Corporation’, |

[ ok | cancel | Hep |

3. If the material texture does not display on the stock, select the Material Texture Visibility
icon located at the base of the Machining Browser.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



32

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

5.5

W\/”"\\/\WW&/\\
s&f[ﬂ#?ﬂ

Material Texture Visibility
Rhin
= Toggle Material Texture

1 Visibility on Stock T8 K-Bases

-

The Machining Setup
Now let's discuss the Machining Setup.

The Setup icon ( Setup1 ) displayed in the Machining Job tree defines the Turn Machine
Coordinate System or (MCS) and is defined automatically. CNC Turning centers or Lathes use the
Cartesian coordinate system for programmed coordinates.

They follow the convention that the spindle axis of rotation is designated as the Z axis. The axis
perpendicular to this axis along which the tool travels to cut into the stock is designated as the X
axis.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup 33

So the part and spindle rotate about the Z-axis and moving the tool along the Z-axis provides the
direction of feed and moving it along the X-axis provides the depth of cut.

By default, in the TURN module, the lathe Z axis is aligned with the World X axis and the lathe X
axis is aligned with the World Y axis. (The Lathe Y axis points in the same direction of the World Z
axis.)

The Turn Machine Coordinate System (MCS) is displayed as a triad with a Blue Z-axis, a Red X-axis
and a Green Y-axis. The World Coordinate System or (WCS) is displayed the same way

L.

MCSs WCS

oK B

Triad Display States

Orientation
Parallel to MCS Visibility ON MCS Visibility OFF MCS Visibility ON
W(CS Visibility OFF W(CS Visibility ON W(CS Visibility ON
Front View |
McS Wcs WCS/MCS

n By default Setup 1is created when a new partis loaded. The

MCS of this setup is oriented as described above. Thatis, the
world XY plane is the same as the Lathe ZX plane. This cannot be
changed. Inthe future, when you create a part profile for turning,
create it in the XY plane of the WCS.

5.6 Setthe Work Zero

The Work Zero is used to define the work-piece origin. The Work Zero translates the Machine
Coordinate System (MCS) origin from the origin defined in the Setup to the desired Work Zero
location. This can be set to any location along the lathe Z axis. Typically this is set to the right most
face of the part or stock geometry on the lathe Z axis.

[ itisimportant to understand that the Work Zero defines the
zero point from which all toolpath points are interpreted by the
controller. This would normally be the same as the tool touch off

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



34 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

point on the actual work-piece on your machine. So care should be
taken to make sure that this Work Zero point matches the tool zero
point used on the actual work piece located in your machine.

1. From the Program tab select Work Zero to display the dialog.

TUF{NlLJ:ﬂ Program Simulate o g0

@ Lathe Q Stock * W™ Work Zero & -
s Post @ Align uji Turning ~ &g =
uj Part ~ = Material w Holes -

Setup Stock Machining Operations

= [[L ll.!achining lob Work Zero

. Machine - Lath
f aenine - ‘l Set Current Wark
7 Post-Fanuc Coordinate Zero
= Part - Defined

Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
E. Setup 1

2. Select Set to Stock Box and set the Zero Face to Right Most. This locates the machine origin
point to the right most face of the stock geometry along the lathe Z axis.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Defining the Machine Setup 35

Wark Zete

St Wk Zeno

[ Otpast Wik O et
Woek Offizet Flegistes Mumbes, 54 =

[ Generate | Cancel Save | Heb

3. Pick Generate and notice that the MCS is translated and that the Work Zero now appears
under Setup 1in the Machining Browser.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



36

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

i Machine - Lathe
%5 Post- Fanuc
~[|@ Part- Defined
------- Q Stock - Cylinder Stock

World
Coordinate
System
(WCs)

(Machine C5YS)

Note: When the Machine Coordinate System (Work Zero) is moved, the WCS is displayed

inits place. If you do not see the WCS, select the Toggle World CSYS icon 3 to display it.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Create a Cutting Tool 37

Create a Cutting Tool

To machine our part we will create a diamond insert with a 20 degree relief angle, a 0.02 inch tip
radius and with 0.5 inch inscribed circle radius.

1. Nexttothe Program tab at the top of the Machining Browser, locate and select the Tools
Machining Objects button. Selecting this button toggles the Machining Objects lower
portion of the browser On and Off. Then locate the Tools tab and pick the Create/Edit
Tools icon.

These buttons and icons are shown in the menus below.

LJ‘H Program Simulate o &0
@ Lath[; — * E— & -
- /3 Tools Machining Objects
= Post g -
u: part| Teels Machining Objects -
Browser
Setup perations

=4 Machining Job
“. Machine - Lathe
S_;ﬁ Post - Fanuc
[ Part- Defined
Q Stock - Cylinder Stock

=l ﬁ Setup 1

> [

Then select the Create/Edit Tools icon:
rg Tools %ﬁ k-Bases
) i) e o 4
s

L=

Create/Edit Turn Tools i

2. This will display the Create/Select Tool dialog. Select the Diamond Insert tool icon from
the top-left side of the dialog.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



38 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Create/Select Tool

e > e Q@ e P
%
1

Diamaond Insert

A dh

3. Now set the following parameters in the dialog:

Name: Diamond Insert-OD
Inscribed Circle Radius: 0.5
Tip Radius: 0.02

Tip Angle: 55

Relief Angle: 20
Thickness: 0.125
Orientation: OD Forward

Inzcribed Circle Tip Anile

Tip Radius Thickness

Mame Diamond Ingert-00

Inzcribed
Circle Radiuz  Tip Radiuz Tip Angle

05 = oo =] s =

-

Thickness Relief &ngle Lead Angle
o1z = 20 = 15

-

Orientation
@ 0D Fanward () 0D Backward
(1 1D Forward (711D Backward

4. Next, we'll switch to the Feeds and Speeds tab and use the following values.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Create a Cutting Tool

For Spindle Parameters we'll set:
Speed: 300 RPM
Max Speed: 350 RPM

For Feedrates we'll select IPM and set:
Plunge: 5

Approach: 7.5

Engage: 7.5

Cut: 10

Retract: 15

Departure: 15

Transfer: Use Rapid

Cut Depth: 0

Properties Feeds & Speeds

Spindle Parameters

[ ] Constant Surface Speed [C55)

Speed 200
Max Speed |350

RPH

Iy
L3
Iy
L3

RPH

Diirection ®ow O Cow

Feed Rates (indmin]

(PR (®) P
Plunge Approach Engage
E s s B
Cut R etract Departure

o s 2 s 2

r

Tranzfer
(® Use Fapid () 5et 13443 2

Cut Depth 1] =i

Load from File ...

L3

5. Now, we'll pick Save as New Tool.

ﬁ In the future you can edit tool parameters and click Save Edits to
Tool to save the changes. You can create additional tools by
assigning a different Name and tool parameters.

6. The tool is created and listed under Tools in Session on the left.

39

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




40

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Toolz in Seszsion

Chamond Inzert-00

7. Pick OKto close the dialog and notice that the new tool is also listed under the Tools Tab
of the Machining Objects Browser.

"Lm Tools %E K-Bases

J OO Ty
=70 Tools

------ ‘ Diarmond |nzert-00

L+

Mo Sort = '1%* P

Diarnond Insert- | #1 | Rad:0.02, Tip Angle:55 deg | RPM: 300 | R

n In the future, to save Tools to alibrary, click Save Tool library
under the Tools tab in Machining Objects Browser and specify
afolder location and file name in the Save as dialog box.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Roughing

4

Outer Diameter Turn Roughing

Now were ready to create our Turn Roughing operation for machining the part.

1. From the Program tab select Turning and then Roughing from the menu of operations.

'I'LIF‘.N'L.m Program Simulate & #?'Sp = {’é} @

@ Lathe ‘Qj Stock - “' Work Zero g -
i Post \1:?, Align [ﬁi Turning | ™| &g -

8 Pat  ¥= Material i ) i i @
= = H 1 5
Setup Stock _ I Groove Groowy
Raughing Finishing Foudh eFinish Fallowy Curve
B4, Machining Job
¢ Machine - Lath l’m @  Create Turn Roughing
:_;:i- Post - Fanuc Threadin ]_'I Operation

& Part- Defined Roughing  Turn Roughing

2. This will display the Turn Roughing operation dialog.

Turn Roughing >
Toal Feeds & Speeds [alabal Parameters
Turm Roughing E rutry/E wit Clearance Geormetny Advanced Cut Parameters

Cut Pattern Type
(®) Linear Cuts () Dffset Cuts

Cut Pattern
Cutk Direction

[ 1ZigZag
(® Pozitive () Megative

[]Final Cleanup Pass

Top OF Cut Depth/Cut  Total Cut Depth
(®) Use Stock Model ,*r 4

() Specify n12s 2l I
Depth per Cut -

(®) Distance 00625 =

() Mum of Passes |1 =

Canicel Save Help

4

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




42 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

7.1  Select the Cutting Tool

Next we'll select the cutting tool for the Turn Roughing operation.

1. Fromthe Tool tab we'll select the Diamond Insert-OD tool we just created as the active
tool.

Turn Roughing >

Turn Roughing E ritry/E wik Clearance Geometry Advanced Cut Parameters
Tl Feeds: & Speeds Global Parameters

= 'Lm Tools B Tool Geometry

' Diamand Insert] « Diameter
Corner Radius

Taper

2

[

| e

(=]
[N}

Tip Angle
B Tool Properties
Tool Mame Diamond Insert
Tool 1
# of Flutes 0
Cutcom Registe| 1
Adjust Register |1
Z-Offset 0
Material
Coolant Mone
Comments
B Feeds & Speeds
Spindle Speed | 4583
Feed Rate 14.67

Edit/CreatesSelect Tool ...

Preview Tool

Cancel Save Help

2. The diamond insertis now selected as the active tool.

n The Tool parameters of the currently active tool are always
displayed in the status bar at the bottom of the Machining
Objects browser as shown below.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Roughing

ry Tools %E K-Bases
GO Yy

= m Tools

' Dharmond nzerk-00

/[

Mo Sort * *‘%4, ;E"

Diarnond Insert- | #1 | Rad:0.02, Tip Angle:55 deg | RPM: 300 | F:

7.2 SetFeeds and Speeds

Next we'll set the Feeds and Speeds for the Turn Roughing operation.

1. Pickthe Feeds & Speeds tab of the dialog.

43

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




44 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start
Turn Roughing >
Turn Roughing E ritry/E wik Clearance Geometry Advanced Cut Parameters
Taal Feeds & Speed: lobal Parameters

Spindle Parameters

[ ] Constant Surface Speed [C55)

Spindle Speed 300 > FPM

= Tf
Max Speed 350 - FPM ’
Direction @®ow  (Coow Df PrT
Rf
Feed Rates — A
® PR O IPM cf g

Plunge [FF] 5 = infrev
Approach [&f] |75 = inflev

Engange [Ef] 7.5 = indrey

Cut [CH) 10 S indrew

Retract [R] 125 = infrey

Departure [Df] |15 = inflev

Transfer [TF] (@) Uze Rapid () Set

20 = e
Coolant properties
Coolant | Mone e
Load from Tool
Load from File ..
Cancel Save Help
2. Then pick the Load from Tool button. The system will retrieve the feed and speed
parameters that we set when we created the tool and associate them with the current
operation.
7.3 Set Clearance Geometry

Next we'll set the Clearance Geometry forthe Turn Roughing operation.

1. Select the Clearance Geometry tab of the dialog.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Roughing 45

2. Here, we'll set Clearance Settings to Automatic and Cut Transfer to Clearance Plane.

In the Automatic mode, the system will determine a safe height for locating the clearance
plane. Setting Cut Transfer to Clearance Plane will force all transfer moves to be
performed in this computed clearance plane.

Turn Finishing >
Toaol Feeds & Speeds [Global Parameters
Firizh Parameters E ity /E xit Clearance Geometry Advanced Cut Parameters

Clearance Settings

Dist. I Clearance
. F
(®) Automatic Abs, Value
() Prart Max + Dist 0.25 S T T
Part Stock

() Stock Max + Dist 0.25 = Max. | Max.
() Absolute Walue 0ez2s 2 '—'J' ''''''''''' J

Cut Transfer

@ Skim Clearance
Skim Clearance [5] |0.00781-=2

() Clearance Plane |

Cancel Save Help

3. Whenthis dialogis active, the clearance plane is shown on the graphics screen.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



46 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Clearance
Plane

7.4 Set Global Parameters

Next we'll set the Global Parameters for the Turn Roughing operation to specify parameters to
control the cutting.

1. Switch to the Global Parameters tab of the dialog.
2. Here, we'll set the Approach Type to Outer Diameter.

3. We'll set Stock to 0.01. This means that we'll be leaving a 0.01" thickness on the part after
machining.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Roughing 47

Turn Roughing >
Turn Roughing E ritry/E wik Clearance Geometry Advanced Cut Parameters
Toaol Feeds & Speeds Global Parameters

Approach Type | Outer Diameter ~ '
[Global Parameters ———

Tolerance: |0.001 =

: L
o “

Cut Containment

[ ] Select containment Start & E- paints

7.5 Set Roughing Parameters

Next we'll set Roughing Parameters for the Turn Roughing operation.
1. Selectthe Turn Roughing tab of the dialog.

2. Set Cut Pattern Type to Linear Cuts.
This will create a cut pattern with straight line cuts. Offset cuts on the other hand will
create cuts that are successive offsets of the TURN profile.

3. Set Cut Direction to Positive.
This will ensure that the cut traverses along the positive Z axis of the Lathe coordinate
system.

4. Then uncheck Final Cleanup Pass.

5. Then also set Depth per Cut to 0.0625.

Note that Depth per Cut is always set to an absolute value.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



48 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Turn Roughing >
Toaol Feeds & Speeds [alobal Parameters
T Roughing E nbrpE it Clearance Geametry Advanced Cut Parameters
’ Cut Pattern Type
(®) Linear Cuts () Offset Cuts
Cut Patterm k
Cut Direction [] Final Cleanup Pazs
[1ZigZag

(®) Positive () Megative
Top OF Cut Depth/Cut  Total Cut Depth

(®) Usze Stock Model = :
() Specify 0125 2| |k I

Depth per Cut
(®) Distance 0.0625 -=
() Mum of Passes |1 =

Caricel Save Help

7.6 Set Entry/Exit Parameters

Next we'll set Entry and Exit Parameters for the Turn Roughing operation. Entry/Exit parameters
control how the cutter will engage material as it begins cutting and how it will leave the material

as it completes cutting.
1. Select the Entry/Exit tab of the dialog.
2. Selectthe Entry tab and set the Approach Motion Length (AL) to 0.025.
3. We'll then set the Engage Motion Length (EL) to 0.025 also.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Roughing 49

Turn Roughing >
Toaol Feeds & Speeds [alobal Parameters
Turn Roughing E mtrp/E =it Clearance Geametry Advanced Cut Parameters

Entry  Exit ;

Approach Motion

Length [AL]

7 - el A
Angle [A4) R ARB T

(®) Tangent

O L= T

Engage Motion
Length (EL] |0.06Z-=

Angle [EA)
() Tangent

(®) Angle IE =

Cancel Save Help

4. Next, we'll switch to Exit tab set the Retract Motion Length (RL) to 0.025 and do the same
for the Depart Motion Length (DL).

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



50 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Turn Roughing >
Toaol Feeds & Speeds [alobal Parameters
Turn Roughing E mtrp/E =it Clearance Geametry Advanced Cut Parameters
Entry  Exit

Retract kMation _
Length [RL) [0.0Bz = (.\ DA PL AL
Angle [RA) "
() Tangent

Depart Motion
Length (DL] |0.06BZ-=

Angle [DA]
(®) Tangent

() Angle 1] =

Cancel Save Help

5. Now pick Generate.

The Turn Roughing toolpath is generated and the operation is listed under Setup 1in the
Machining Browser.

= Machining Job
@ Machine - Lathe
£z Post - Fanuc
= Part - Defined
% Stock - Cylinder Stock
= E Setup 1
‘. Work Zero
<«

6. Now from the View toolbarin Rhino, select the Top View and you can see the toolpath
displayed clearly in the graphics screen.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Roughing

wm  Tools  Analyze Render Panels  Rhi
ves=Yes DrawWires=No DrawGrid=Yes Dra

n The display of the toolpath in the graphics screen can be turned
on/off by selecting the Toolpath Visibility icon in the toolbar at
the bottom of the Machining Browser.

51

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




52 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Bof|of o Bk
[

Toolpath Visibility

N

[ Tools g Toggle Toolpath Visibility

7.7  Simulate the Toolpath

The generated toolpath can now be simulated to display the in-process stock model by using the
functions under the Simulate tab in the Machining browser.

1. Switch to the Simulate tab at the top of the Machining Browser.

’WRMI@] Program | Simulate |

Xt 1

@ Preferences q Stock ~

oo O Py
Simulate by Moves )| Step
Options

ﬂ To End Q Compare
m Pause
n Stop

Simulate

2. Pressand hold the right-mouse button to rotate the model to a position suitable for
viewing the new Turn Roughing toolpath as shown below

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Roughing 53

3. Inthe TURN module the rendering mode of the simulation model can be controlled for
better visibility by using cut away section views. Three modes, in addition to the normal
rendering mode, are available. These are 3 Quarter, Half and Quarter views. These
display modes can be set in the Simulation Preferences dialog. They can be useful when
you are machining parts with inner diameter features.

3 Quarter View HalfView Quarter View

4. From the Simulate tab, select Preferences and set the Simulation display mode to 3
Quarter and the Simulation Accuracy to Fine and then pick OK.

’WRHI@ Program | Simulate | & }'@ @

fh Preferences Q Stock - H To End 6 Compare
[ |'| . !:}I L n pla]]" m Pause
Simulate by Moves m Step u Stop

Options Simulate

Preferences

@ Set Simulation Preferences

------- Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
=2 . Setup 1
- ‘.' Wark Zero

..... D Turn Roughing

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



54

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Preferences X
Gearmetry Simulation Display Mode
Stack () Ful (®) 3 Quarter (O Half (O Quarter
Cutting Tools Simulation Mn:nu:le‘
Feeds & Speeds: (®) Simulate By Moves (O Simulate By Distance
b achining
i . EEH
Toolpath b aximum Dizplay [nterval -
- ; | [# of Moves/Distance]: 100 z
Simulation '

Simulation Accuracy

Standard

Izer Interface
Post Processzor

Lizenzing

Opaque

Additional Options

b edium

Stock Model Tranzparency

Stop Simulation ik error

] IJze Bazic OpenlGL for cards that don't support
advanced OpeniGL

Fine

"w

Tranzparent

— [ K

Pick OK from the message dialog that displays:

Cancel Apply Help

| Changing the accuracy of the simulation model! Please rerun

simulations to see the effects of the change.

5. From the Simulate tab, uncheck Simulate by Moves and then move the slider to the left to

slow down the simulation speed.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Roughing 55

TURM - Program Simulate & #ﬁﬁ T {‘E}‘ ﬁ

ﬁb Preferences Q Stock - EI Tz End \:.5 Compare
] g Play ml Pause
[ Simulate by Moves m Step DI Stop

Opticns Simulate

6. Now select the Turn Roughing operation under Setup 1 and then pick Play.

TURM - Program Simulate & #ﬁﬁ T {‘E}‘ ﬁ

ﬁb Preferences Q Stock - EI Ta End \:.5 Compare
| ﬁ g Play ml Pause
[ Simulate by Moves m Ste DI stop

Opticns Simulate
= | Machining Job | pisy
Machine -
§ achine Perform Toolpath
= Post-Fan Simulation or Animation

5 Part - Def

Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
B E Setup 1
‘. Work Zero
& <

n You can stop the simulation at anytime by selecting the Pause
button from the Simulate tab. After Pausing, you can choose
either Play to continue or Stop to exit the simulation.

7. Once the simulation is complete, the state of the stock model is displayed in the graphics
screen.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



56

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

8. Toview the cut model with textures applied, select the Material Texture Visibility icon

located at the base of the Machining Browser.

T R e AN

Eéé[ﬁ#sﬁ ¥ W Default -
Lo

b

Material Texture Visibility

RhinoCA _
= Teggle Material Texture

‘lf Tookd Visibility on Stock

7 R0

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Finishing 57

Outer Diameter Turn Finishing

Now we will turn our attention to finishing the outer diameter of the part using the same tool as
we used for roughing.

1. Switch back to Program tab in the Machining Browser.

2. Select Turning and then Finishing from the menu.

TUrRN |13 Program Simulate & 5@

@ Lathe ‘:,E} Stock = o™ Work Zero &k -

i Post »,'_.‘1", Align [Ei Turning | ™| 7 -

B: Part §= Material @ @ il i @ -

Setup Stock —l_'l -l_'l Gm;l,;r Gru:u:ulv I -I_|
Foughing Finishirg Roudgh eFinish Follow Curve

= | Machining Job I
0’ Machine - Lathy Hm —} @ Create Turn Finishing Operation
i Post- Fanuc Threading Partin -l—'| Turn Finishing =
5 Part - Defined Finishing

3. This will display the Turn Finishing operation dialog shown below.

Turn Finishing >
Finizh Parameters E nitry/E wik Clearance Gearmetry Advanced Cut Parameters
Taoal Feeds & Speeds Global Parameters

= 'Lm Tools B Tool Geometry

[
=
B

’ Diarnond Inzert Diameter

[

Corner Radius

Taper 0
Tip Angle 55
B Tool Properties
Tool Mame Diamond Insert
Tool 1
=T

8.1 Set Finishing Parameters

Here we will use the Turn Finishing dialog to set our finishing parameters:

1. Fromthe Tool tab in the Turn Finishing dialog select the Diamond Insert-OD tool.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



58 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Turn Finishing

Finizh Parameters E ritry/E wik
Tl Feeds & Speeds

= I'_m Tools

’ Mharmond Inzert]

ped

Clearance Geamety Advanced Cut Parameters

[Global Parameters

B Tool Geometry
Diameter

)

[

=

Corner Radius

[

Taper

(=]
[N}

Tip Angle
B Tool Properties
Tool Mame Diamond Insert]
Tool # 1
Ely

2. Now, pick the Feeds & Speeds tab and select the Load from Tool button. The system will
retrieve the feeds and speeds parameters that was set when the tool was defined and
associate them with the current operation.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Finishing

Turn Finishing

Finizh Parameters E ritry/E wik

Tool Feeds & Speeds

Spindle Parameters

Clearance Geamety Advanced Cut Parameters

[ ] Constant Surface Speed [C55)

Spindle Speed 300 > FPM

bax Speed 350 =

RPH

Diirection ®ow (OCow

Feed Rates

@ IPR O IPM

Plunge [Ff) 5 =
Approach [&f] |75 =
Engange [Ef] 7.5 =

Cut [C) 10 =

Retact (RF) 125 2

Departure [Df] |15 =

Transfer [Tf] (@) Use Rapid
20

L3

Coolant properties

Coolant | Hone

Laad fram Taoal

Load from File ..

i
iR e
ind ey
in e
i

ind ey

() Set

indrey

Generate

3. Pick the Clearance Geometry tab and set the Clearance Settings to Automatic and Cut

Transfer to Clearance Plane.

[Global Parameters

Rf
Af

Ef

Cancel Save Help

ped

59

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




60

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Turn Finishing >
Toaol Feeds & Speeds [alobal Parameters
Firizh Parameters E nbrpE it Clearance Geometmy Advanced Cut Parameters

Clearance Settings
Dist. I Clearance
i F
(®) Automatic Aps. Value

() PartMax+ Digt (023 2 T
Part

() Stock Max + Dist 0.25 = Max. | Max.
() Absolute Value 0e2s 2 '—'J' ''''''''''' J

Cut Transfer

@ Skim Clearance
Skim Clearance [5] |0.007581-2

() Clearance Plane |

Cancel Save Help

4. Now we'll switch to the Global Parameters tab to specify parameters to control the
cutting.

5. Setthe Approach Type to Outer Diameter and Stock = 0.
We will not be leaving any thickness on the part after machining, effectively removing all
stock left over from the previous roughing operation.

6. Now under Cut Containment, check the box for Select Start & End Points.
This allows you to specify an area to contain the toolpath by selecting cut start and end
points. This is useful in cases where only a section of the part needs to be machined.

7. Inthis guide, we will graphically select the start and end points from the part to specify
cut containment. Click on the Pick button. This minimizes the dialog and prompts you to
select start and end points.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Finishing

Turn Finishing >
Finizh Parameters E ritry/E wik Clearance Geamety Advanced Cut Parameters
Toaol Feeds & Speeds Global Parameters

Approach Type |I:Iuter Diameter V| B ’
Global Parameters —r\
Tolerance: | 0.001 %
Stock: (0 %

Compenzation: | AUTOAMOME

Cut Containment
Select Start & End Paints

Starty [0
End = |0

Stat Z |0
EndZ (0O

[0

Avoid Sechions

| Mto-Setated Awnid Sectionls |

8. From the View toolbar, we'll switch to Top View.

[Top]
wm  Tools  Analyze Render Panels  Rhin

ves=Y¥es DrawWires=MNo DrawGrid=Yes Drav

sibility " Transform ' Curve Tools ' Surface Tool:

9. Now, with the Endpoint Osnap toggle on, we'll select 2 points as shown below.

61

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




62

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

. Top I\ Top J\ Front J\ Right |\ i

ex [ | Project [ ] Disable

| GridSnap | Orho | Planar  Osnap | SmartTrack = Gumball

10. The Turn Finishing dialog reappears and displays Start and End point coordinate values for
the cut containment.

11. Leaving all other parameters with default settings, we pick Generate. The operation is
generated and added to the Machining Job in the Machining Browser below the Turn
Roughing operation we previously created.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Finishing

63

=1, Machining Job
@ Machine - Lathe
S_;,.‘i' Post - Fanuc
= Part - Defined
Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
= g Setup 1
‘.' Work Zero
| | Turn Roughing
§

8.2 Simulate the Toolpath

We're now ready to Simulate the operation.

1. First make sure the Turn Finishing toolpath is selected from the Machining Job tree.

2. Select the Simulate tab.
TUF{Nle Program Simulate o - & @

@ Preferences Q Stock - To End &Cumpare
o, @ Play Pause
[ Simulate by Moves Step Stop

Options Simulate

3. Pressand hold the right-mouse button to rotate the model to a position suitable for

viewing the new Turn Roughing toolpath as shown below.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

4. Now pick Play to view the simulation.

’WRHI@ Program | Simulate | & } - @ 0
@ Preferences Q Stock - n To End Q Compare
. HPE M Pause
Simulate by Moves ) st ] Stop

Options Simulate

[ “idiﬁlg]nl: Pla]r

_— Machine -
i cnine F Perform Toolpath
o i Post-Fan “ Simulation or Animation

= Part- Defi
------- Q Stock - Cylinder Stock
= ' Setup 1
------ ‘. Work Zero
----- D Turn Roughing
----- O
R e g v

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Finishing 65

8.3 Post-Process the Toolpath

With the toolpaths complete we're ready to post-process to an output text file containing G-codes
that can then be sent to the machine tool to actually machine the part.

1. Select Setup 1from the Machining Browser, right-click and select Post.

-l Machining Job
------- i Machine - Lathe

------- #_b Post - Fanuc

........ = Part - Defined

------- Q Stock - Cylinder Stock

[ W. 1
@‘l mﬁ Regenerate

""" O % Post
Simulate
@ Information

2. This will post-process all operations created under Setup 1.

3. By default, the Part file name and the Setup name are appended for the G-code file name.
Also by default, the posted G-code file is saved to the folder where the part file is
located.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



66

RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Post & Save As x
Savein: | Quick Start v | e W T g
i MName Date modified Type
Mo iterns match your search,
Quick access
Desktop
m
Libraries
This PC
Lq £ >
Network
File name: | JRMQuick Start Tutorial Completed Setup 1.nclked | I Post
Save as type: Paosted Output Files (".nc) w Cancel
Current Post: | - |

[] Da nat shav this dislog again

n The post by default is set to Fanuc as we specified under the
Select the Post Processor section of this guide. You can change

the post processor here by selecting a different one from the Current

Post list. The posted g code by default will be saved to the folder

where the part file is located.

4. Now pick Post and the G-code file is displayed in Notepad where it can be viewed or
edited manually.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Outer Diameter Turn Finishing

] TURMOuickStanTutanial_Completed_Setup 1.ne - Netepad
File Edit Format View Help

K

(Setup 1)

(Work Zerao)

(Turn Roughing)

Tl

G54

Q58 5356

G97 S308 Ma3

Mag

Gee X1.53 7Ze.e15

Gl X1.515 78.e15 G7Fe F5.
X1.498 7-9.882 G7@ F7.5
X1.48 Z-9.92

X1.48 Z-3.227 G7@ Fla.
¥X1.498 7-3.21 G7@ F15.
X1.515 Z-3.192

X1.53 £2-3.192 G7@ F5.
Gee X1.33 I8.e15

Gal X1.453 Z8.815 G7a F5.
X1.435 7-9.8082 G7@ F7.5
X1.417 Z-@.82

Now close Notepad.

67

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




68 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Generate Reports

9.1 Machining Information

At any time, you can create an Information Report of your Machining Operations.
1. From the Program tab, select Setup 1 under the Machining Job.
2. Right-click and select Information to display and Print the report.

=, Machining Job
@ Machine - Lathe
i Post- Fanuc
= Part - Defined
Stock - Cylinder Stock
B¢ Setup
‘. W @ Regenerate
&

L d:_; Post
L

FY%

Tu

@ Simulate
':_-‘-!-;J Information %

| L Shop Documentation

Machining Operations Infarmation X

Maps Irfoemation

Mame Stabus Tl Teol & Cut Feed Spinde Speed 5 of GOTO:  Machining Time

Setup 1

Woerk Zero Clean Ma Tool . 0.0

Tum Roughing  Clean Cismond lnsert-.. 1 10.00ir/minn 300 RPM 143 411 min

Tum Finishing ~ Clean Diamond lnset-.. 1 10.00in/min 300 RPM 7 0.52 min
Setupiotal 462 min

Print

[0 J1 comes [[ hee

This dialog provides an estimate of the machining time required for the operations in the
Setup.

You can perform the same right-click sequence on the Machining Job to determine the
estimated machining time for all Setups.

3. Now pick OK to close the Information dialog.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



Generate Reports 69

9.2 Shop Documentation

You can also create a Setup Sheet by generating a Shop Document. This is typically used to instruct
machine operators on how to setup and machine the part on the CNC machine.

1. Select Setuplunderthe Machining Job tree in the Machining Browser.
2. Right-click and select Shop Documentation.
(= Machining Job
Machine - Lathe
Post - Fanuc

Part - Defined
Stock - Cylinder Stock

8

w
L]

=

HEOT ¢

‘I. W ﬁ Regenerate
Tu
Td s Post

LA
N

Simulate

vl

Information

r'F\.
o,
"'«_-"'I

&

Shop Documentation Ib

Rename

3. Select Templatel. You can also select from one of the additional HTML templates that are
shipped with the product and generate shop documentation.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

70
Save Shop Documentation File X
Savein: | Quick Start v | (< I il T
i MName Date modified Type
Mo iterns match your search,

Quick access

Desktop

Libraries

-

This PC

¢ ;

Netwaork
[TRNGuickStar Tutorial_Completed rm [ S B

File name:
~ Cancel

Save as type: Shop Documentation Files (" html;" xls)

xcelT emplate

Output Template: | E

[] Da nat shav this dislog again

4. This creates an HTML based Shop Document. This file can then be printed and/or viewed
in aweb browser such as Internet Explorer.

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation




Generate Reports 7

Your GAM Partner

e

o
I

SETUP SHEET

Fila Msma: C-\Program Fhar Bhircowron § J64-5c Plug-ra BRnolad 2155 for REQuict Sy TUBRQuickSes Tumisl e
o | wimins et | Total Mg Tima § =g 24 vots

Sinck Dimsasican: R 350 Langss 1000

ol g 1 | Svse mataials | bl T &

PART SETUP

5. You can perform the same right-click sequence on the Machining Job to generate Shop
Documentation for all Setups.

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation



72 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Where to go for more help

Download this PDF Guide for a list of the available RhinoCAM 2025 Resources.

[T] 2025 RhinoCAM 2025 Resource Guide

-nﬁ\w The 2025 RhinoCAM 2025 Resource Guide!
2025

RhinoCAM
Resource Guide

18 Pages

Lists PDF downloads and Online resources including Quick Start
Guides, Reference Guides, Exercise Guides, Tutorials and
More.

Prefer Printed Documentation? Check Here!

What's New | Quick Start Play List

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation


https://www.mecsoft.com/ResourceGuides/2024/RhinoCAM/RhinoCAM2024-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoftcorp.github.io/RhinoCAM-2025/Resources/RhinoCAM2025-Resource-Guide.pdf
https://mecsoft.com/WhatsNew/WhatsNewInRhinoCAM2025.pdf
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLx9G05pFm0QIUNzsIyNrabMhoo9bXvwE4

Index

Index
-A -

About
the RhinoCAM Display 11
the TURN Module 8
Using this Guide 9

Align Part and Stock 28

-C -

Clearance Geometry 44, 57
Create Stock Geometry 26
Create Tools 37

-D -

Define the Machine Tool to use
Define the Part Geometry 22

-E -

Estimated Machining Time 68

-F -

Feeds and Speeds
for Roughing 43

Finishing
Select Cutting Tool 57
Set Clearance 57
Set Feeds and Speeds 57
Simulate the Toolpath 63
Specify Global Parameters
the Outer Diameter 57

-L -

Launching the RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Module

Loading the Part Model 15

18

57

12

Machine
Define 18
Setup 32

Machining Information 68
Machining Strategy 17
Main Programming Steps 18

-P -

Part
Define Geometry 22
Post
Create G-Code 65
Select 19
Post Processing 65
Print Media 7
-R -
Reports

Estimated Machining Time 68

Machining Information 68

Setup Sheet 69

Shop Documentation 69
Roughing

Entry/Exit Parameters 48

Select Cutting Tool 42

Set Clearance 44

Set Feeds and Speeds 43

Set Global Parameters 46

Set Roughing Parameters 47

Simulate Toolpath 52

the Outer Diameter 41
Running RhinoCAM 2025 11

-S -

Select Cutting Tool 42, 57

Select the Post Processor to use 19
Set Feeds and Speeds 43, 57

Set Work Zero 33

Setup 32

Setup Sheet 69

Shop Documentation 69

73

© 2025 Mec Soft Corporation




74 RhinoCAM 2025 TURN Quick Start

Simulate Roughing Toolpath 52
Simulate the Toolpath 63

Specify Entry/Exit Parameters 48
Specify Global Parameters 46, 57
Specify Material 30

Stock
Align with Part 28
Define 26

Define Material 30

-T-

Tools

Create 37

Select for Roughing 42
Turn Roughing 47

-U-

Useful Tips 8
Using this Guide 9

-V -

Videos & Guides 5

-W -

Where to go for more help 72
Work Zero 33

© 2025 MecSoft Corporation



	Quick Start
	Resource Guide
	About this Guide
	Useful Tips
	About the TURN Module
	Using this Guide
	Watch the Video!

	Getting Ready
	Running RhinoCAM 2025
	About the Rhino Display
	Launch the TURN Module
	Load the Part Model
	Machining Strategy
	Main Programming Steps
	Define the Machine Tool
	Select the Post Processor

	Defining the Machine Setup
	Define the Part Geometry
	Create the Stock Geometry
	Align the Part and Stock
	Specify the Material 
	The Machining Setup
	Set the Work Zero

	Create a Cutting Tool
	Outer Diameter Turn Roughing
	Select the Cutting Tool
	Set Feeds and Speeds
	Set Clearance Geometry
	Set Global Parameters
	Set Roughing Parameters
	Set Entry/Exit Parameters 
	Simulate the Toolpath

	Outer Diameter Turn Finishing
	Set Finishing Parameters
	Simulate the Toolpath
	Post-Process the Toolpath

	Generate Reports
	Machining Information
	Shop Documentation

	Where to go for more help

